EVENING SESSION

8,10 olclock,
Gouncil Chamber,
City Hall,

April 17%h, 1933.

A meeting of the Oity Council was held
this evening. At the above named hour there were
present His Worship the Mayor,Chairman; and
Aldermen Minshull, Stech, Donovan, Logan, COonn,
Adamse, Shields, Golden, O'Toole, Getley,Smeltzer,
Probert and Doyle. |

The meeting was called to proceed with
business standing over and the transaction of
other business.

The following named papers were
submitted.,

| INUTES

Minutes of previous meeting approved

as read.
J MORKS DEPARTMENT AGCOUNTS
Read report of the Committee on Works

recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$9,362.21.

April 1%th, 1933,
The City Council. -

Gentlemen:~
At a meeting of the Committee on Works

the 12th instant, Accounts amounting to $9362.21
chargeable as follows, were approved and recommerded
to Oouncil for adoptioni-

Works Dept- Oapital
oxke 2ep Agg;ogriations %441 64 $8195,.64

Water Dgpt- Oonstruction 269,00
Maintenance 897.57 _1166.57
$ 9362.21
A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,
=620




April 13th, 1933,

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Alderman Adams that the repoxrt be adopbted and
accounts paid. Motion passed.

{/ CITY HOME AND T.B.HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Charities Commitiee
recommending for payment accounte chargeable to the
City Home amounting to $6,805.49 and to “he T.B.
Hospital §$6,974%.51.

Halifax, N. S. April 7th, 19%3.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemens: =

The Charities Committee met this day and
beg to submit the following report.

MEMBERS PRESENT:~ The Ohairman,
Aldermen Logan, Probert and O'Malley.

OITY HOME ACCOUNTS MARCH 1933, AMOUNT $6,805.49

Oity Home accounts for the month of
March 1933 amounting to $6,%05.49 are recommended
for payment.

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS MARCH 1933,
AMOUNT $6,974 .51

Tuberculosis Hospita} accounts for the
month of March 1933 amounting to $6,974.51 are
recommended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

A. H. Minshull,
CHAIRMAN .

Moved by Alderman Minshull, secornd ed
by Alderman Logan that the report be adopted and
pocounts pald. Motlon passed.

/'.LIEBABY COMMITTEE ACOOUNTS

Read report of the Library Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$3“‘2 » “‘7 ] ,_,6 23.“




B weey

oy

April 13th, 1933,

‘April 11th;1933.

To His WOrsh1p the-Mayor,,
and Members of the City Oouncllo

Gentlement~=

The Library Committee beg to submit the
following accounts for payment amounting to

$342.U47,
Respectfully submitted,

A+ H. llinshull,
CHATRMAL,

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by
Alderman Golden that the report be adopted and
accounts paid.' Motion passed.

/ QITY HEALTH BOARD ACOOQUNTS

Read report of the Oity Health Board
reoommending‘for payment aoccounts amounting to
$5,169.89,

| April 12th,1P33.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members, City Oounoil.

Gentlement -

At a meetling of the Oity Health Board
held on Tuesday April 11th, the following named
accounts amountin to $5, 169u89 were passed and
recommended to the Clity 00unc11 for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

W. Do Forrest
OEAIRUAN, O. H. B.

Moved hy Alderman Bmeltzer, seconded by
Alderman Logan that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.
J FIRE DEPARTMENT AOCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on Firewards
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$12,930,9% chargeable to the Fire Department and

$613.97 chargeable to zhe Fire Alarm Maintenance.
620w




April 13th, 1933.
April 10th,1933 ,

His Worship the Mayor, - '
ahd Members of the Gity Oouncll.

Gentlenente

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this daK the attached acco@nts
amounting to $12,930.94 for the Fire Department and
$613.97 for the Fire Alarm Department were considered:

Your committee recommend that these
accounts be passed for payment.

Respectfully subnitted,

We H. Golden
VIOE OHAIRMAR.

Moved by Alderman Goldeh, Besonded by
Alderman Adame that the report be adopted and
acoounts pald. Motlon passed.

(  AQOOUNT, REPAIRS TO LADDER TRUCK

Alderman Golden, Vice-Chairman of the
Firewards Committee submits an account of the
Scotia Garage amounting to $345.00 for repalrs to.
the Reo Ladder Truck damaged in the collision
at S¢. Park and Morris Streets sometime in January,
and asks that this be passed for payment, 1t not
being submitted in time for the regular meeting
of the committee.,

Moved by Alderman Golden, seconded bw
Alderman Adems that the aoccount of the Scotilea
Garage for $345.00 be pald. Motlon passed.

j GENERAL AOCOUNTS

Read report of the Conmittee on Finanoce

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$1,238.62. 627




I P o Tk o

;e

April 13%th, 1933.

Cormittee Room, City Hall,
April 12th 1933,

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncll.

Gentlemense»

At a meeting of the Committee on Finance
held thies day, the attached list of accounts
amounting to @ 609.50 chargeable to capital account
and $629 12 chargeable to current account was
passed as correot and recommended to the City
OQounoil for payment.

Respectfully subniitted)

He Jo StQCh
OHAIRMANo

Moved by Alderman Stech, seoonded by
Alderman Shields that the report be adopted and
agddunts patds Motion passed,
(/ e o .

Read report of the Uommittee on Gardens,

Parks and COommons recommending for payment accounts
ochargeable to the Public @ardens amounting to

$407.45 and to Fleming Park $108.32

Committee Room,0ity Hall,
April 12th, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlemen:=

At a meeting of the Committee on
Gerdens, Parks and Cormons held thils da% the
attached 1ist of accounts amounting to $L07.L
chargeable to the Public Garéens and $108. 32
chargeable to Fleming Park was consldered, passed .
a8 correct, and recormended to the City Council

for payment.
Respectfully submitted,

J. H. C onn,
OHAIRLU.N .

Moved by Alderman Qonn, seoconded by
Alderman Stech that the report be adopted and

acoounts pald. Motion passed,
=62l




April 13th, 1933,

/ POLIOE DEPARTIENT ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Police Qommittee

recommending for payment accounts awmounting to
§9,079.12.

Halifax, Ne Se
April 10%h, 1933.

His Worship the Mayor,
end 01ty Oouncil.

Gentlemenss

At & meeting of the Police Oommittee
hold this date, the following accounts amounting to
$9,079.12 submitted by the Chief of Police, were
examined, found correct and recommended for payment.

A. Audley Thompson,
IMAYOR A ND OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Conn, seconded by
Alderman Golden that the report be adopted and

accounts pald. Motion passed.

{  OLIY PRISON AOCOUNTS
Read report of the Uity Prison Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$2,293.52.

OConmittee Room, Oity Hall,
April 6th,1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Olty Oouncil.

Gentlements=

At a meeting of the City Prison
Oommittee held this day, the attached list of
accounts amounting to 52 293,52 was passed as correct
and recommended to the Oity Oouncil for payment,

The report of Governor Grant for the
month of March 1933 is also attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

A, H. Minshull 9
VIOE OHAIRMAN.

b 25




Wwﬁm, g e P etat .. R TIPS 1 o <

April 13th, 1933,

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by
Alderman Probert that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

/ APPOINTUENT, POLL TAX OOLLECTORS

Read report of the Committee on Finance
and letter of R. H. Gass, Poll Tax Officer
reéommending the re—appointment of two temporary
collectors for a’béiibdnbf éix months from May
18t,1933 as follows. oy

“'Il

Committes Room Olt Hall)
April 12%h 1 §

Ta His Worship the Muyot,
and Members of 0ity Oounoilo

Gengleneniw

At a neeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, your committee had under
oonsideration the attached letter from Re He Gass,
Poll Tex Officer requesting the re~appointment
of two temporary street collectors who were
appointed in June 1932 for one year only.

Your comnmlittee recommend that the
request of Mr. Gass for re-appointment of these
two temporary collectors be granted, and that Mr.
Frawley and Mr. Coles be re~employed for a period
of six months from May 193%3%.

Respectfully submltted,

H. J. Steoch
OHAIRMAR .

o Moved by Aldemman Stech, seconded by
Aldermen Oonn that the report be adopted and that
Mr. Frawley and lr, Coles be re-appointed as
temporary collectors for a perlod of slx months

from Mey lst, 1933. Motlon passed.
/ $200,000,00 BANK OVERDRAFT

Read report of the Commlttee on

Finance together with resolutlon to provide an
overdraft in the Local Improvement Account not

exceeding $200,000,00.
g $200, 626




Apull ijta, 1959,

GommitteenRoom City Hall,
April lzth 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncll.

;

| Gentlemenf-
3 At a meeting of the Committee on Finance
held this day, your committee had under consideration
the attached resolution providing for a credit

in the form of an overdraft in the account known ee'_
"The Looal Improvement Aocount" .

| Your cormittee recommend that the
reeolution as subnitted be approved.

* Respectfully submitted,

Ho Je Steoh
OHAIRMANo

WHEREAS by Section 571 of the Oity
Charter it is enacted that whenever money is required
to be borrowed to meet the amount of the deferred
obligations of abutters for Local Improvements,
the City may borrow from any bank or fund available
the amount required for such purpose and apply
the same to the performance of such work and repay
the money so borrowed from the monles collected
from euoh abutting owners.

THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the Oity

Oounoil on the recommendation of the Committee on
Finanoe do approve of tie Oity Treasurer arranging

with the Royal Bank of Canada for a credit in
the form of an over-draft in the account known as
"The Local Improverient Account" for an amount not
‘ exoeeding the sum of $200 000, OO for the purpose
C aioresaid.

Moved by Alderman'Stech, seconded by
Aldeman Doyle that the recport and resolution as
submitted be approved. Motion passed.
8.45 otolock, |

Alderman Deley arrives and takes

his eeat in Qouncill.

&t O Lot | v QQMPENSATIeN, OITY OLERK

Read report of the Oommittee on
Finance oovering application of the City Olerk
for compensation for over-time work during the

period from August 1932 to February 193%3.
~62 7=




~——

e
o

April 1l3th, 1933,

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
April 12th, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemens—

. At a meeting of the Committee on Finance
held this day, your committee had under consideration
the attached letter from the Oity Olerk applying

for ocompensation for extra services rendered

during the period of time from August 1932 %
February 193%3. e 931% °

N

* | - Your oommittee:recommend %hat the
applioa¥ion. of - the Oty Vlerk beé granted, and
that he be pald the sum of $300.00,

Respectfully submitted,

“\ Js thOk.
OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Oonn, seconded by
Alderman Shields that the report be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Minshull, seconded by Alderman 8tech that the
report be referred baok to the Finance Committee for
further consideration and report as to the
legality of this transaction. Amendment put

and passed,

/ DIREOT RELIEF

é 2,-92 : /vy | Read report of the Committee on

Finanoe submitting resolutions numbered one and
two in oconneotion with direct relief appropriation.

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 12%h,1933.

To Hie Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncll.

Gentlenense

At a meeting of the Findnoe Committee
held this day, the report of the Oity Auditor

setting forth the requirements for disbursing direob~ﬂg

628w




g April 13th, 1933. ol
z ¥
E in the City from May 1lst to July 3lst and the

administrative costs incidental thereto wam

oonsi@ered and recommended to Council for its
adoption.

Two resolutione are submitted for
approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Ho J. Btech, ;}
CHAIRMAN, S(

BE IT RESOLVED that the Council desires
to record its attitude in connection with the K
disbursal of relief from the Halifax Direct H
Relief Fund and disapproves of the continuance of o
relief for a perlod exceeding one week,

(&) To persons whose residence in the City b
~commenced after December 1lst, 193%2 unless i
the Direct Relief Committee at a L)
regular meeting decides that L
circumstances warrant the granting B
: of such relief for a longdr period. ‘
: The Committee in arriving at its
; decision shall decide whether of not
the cost to the City can be reduced u
by removing such person receiving Lk
relief from the City, and if the ‘
cost of so doing cannot be recovered |
from the city, town or municipality i
wherebtn such person has a settlement, ‘
the committeeis hereby authorized
to pay such transportation costs for
the removal of such person subject
in all cases to the approval of the :
Mayor and Auditor. i

(b) To persons against whom unfavorable
reports have been obtained from
reliable sources indicating that |
doubt exists as to their right i b
to receive relisf. In such cases the :
Oommittee shall review the

s circumstances within seven days from | -
’ receiving such report and decide whether )
or not relief shall be continued. b

If no meeting of the Committee 1s held Ll
within the prescribed time to review such
ceses as are described in sub papagraphs A and B, ok
no relief shall be continued after seven days
from the granting thereof or the receipt of an
unfavorable report unless such action has the
approval of the Auditor.

: BE' IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the
Oouncil record iteopposition to the granting
of relief to persons who, prior to the

e e WL LT TR g T L el

edtablishment of direct relief by public bodlies -
were assisted by the Provincial Government and
B 2w




April 13th, 1933,

will not authorize the granting of direct relief to
such persons who would now be, in the absence of
direct relief assisted by the Province.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the
Oouncil also record its opposition to any increase
in ré&lief granted to any persors over the echedule
or relief allowances as established by the Committee
unless such inoreases have been reviewed by the
Commigtee and have been approved hy the said Committee.

"o

1. BE IT RESOLVED that under the
provisions of Chapter 7 of the Actes of 1932 and an
agreement between the Province and the Oity, in
respect to administration of Direct Relief, the
Oity do borrow from any bank or fund available
the sum of $37,000. te be expended between this
date and the 3ist of July next on the order of
the Direot Relief Committee, for the purpose of
glving direot relief in the form of food and fuel
'pniy;~to bona fide residents of the 0ity of
HolifaX o temporary direct relief to any other
persons as the Oommittee may deem advisable.

2o BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City,
under the authority of Chapter 7 of the Acts of
19%2, authorize an appropriation not exceedlng
$1,560.00 for the purpose of defraying the costs
of administering direct relief for the period
from May 1lst to July 3lst,

e This Resolution is conditional on the
government of the Province of Nova Scotla
subseribing the amount of $37,000.,the sald
amount to be expended between this date and the
31let of July nexte

4., This Resolution is further conditional
on the government of the Province of Nova Scotla
agreeing to recommend to the government of the
Dominion of Oanada that t he sald government also
contribute the amount of $37,000.,the sald amount
to be expended between this date and the 3lst

of July nexto,

5e The money so borrowed by the 0lty,
a8 set forth in the first and second paragraphs

of this Resolution may be included in whole or in
part in the civic estimates in the year ensuing
that in whioh the money was borrowed or may be
repakd by means of a speclal loan to be lssued

on such terme as the Oouncil, on the recommendatign
of the Finance Oommitteg later decldess

-t
e i

D e et Yt
Rl gy

T el

"

R DA R

o e, —

-

IR L

2T S TRy

e e

v

S R e e R S

L e Ve




vet ' A G R P TLTL L il AR L TP

ApTil 13th, 1933,

Moved by Aldermaﬁ Minshull, seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that resolution number oné bé not
passed at thie meeting, but that each member &f~
Council be furnished witl a copy of same which is
to be oconsidered at a later meeting. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that resolution number two as
subnlitted and read be aspproved. Motion passed.

¢/ INSURANCE

Read report of the Finance Committee
submitting letter of the @ity Audite covering
insurance which was ordered to be forwarded to
the Oity Oouncil for its information.

Oormittee Room, Oity Hall,
April 12th, 1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Menmbers of 0ity Council.

Gentleneni=

At a meeting of the Commlttee on
Finance held this day, your comnittee had under
oonsideration the attached report of the City
Audltor covering insurance which was ordered to
be forwarded to the City Council for
inoorporation in the minutes.

Respectfully submitted,

He Jo SteCh
CHAI .

0ity Auditort!s Office
February 14th, 19%3.

Chal man
Finance 6ommrttee,
CITY HALL.

Dear Biri=

In accordance with the resolution passed
at the last Oouncil meeting, I wish tolsubmit to
your committee a repoft and recommendation
respeoting a departure from the policy of carrying
fire insurance on oity property with established

fire inpurance companies.
—H3]

L o e st =

e T R T A W S e e R e e

e e i T

< TIMTITID eT

"

T e o e

S ST

oS RAa Dpe ey AL e




April 13%th, 1933,

Such a departure would mean that the
Clty would assume its own risks, and, either create
& fund, or, in the alternative, meet fire losses as

?hey arise. The latter plan is the same as no
insurance at all.

U The city and school board pay, annually,

fire‘ineuranoe premiums in round figures of
7é200.00. This represents insurance of approximately
465,000, on olty property and $1,235,000. on school

property, in all §$1,700,000, The insurance carried
on school buildings appears to be suffloient, bdbut

80 Bar as city bulldings are concerned, it ocan be
sald that a good deal of the insurance on such

bulldings is now carried by the city, because of

the fact that that insurance, in many instances,

18 low compared with values.

It has been contended that because
established fire insurance companies are able to
collect a premium of one dollar and, based on loss
experience, have been only required to meet fire
losses of about Fifty-five cents, that the city
would, over. a period of years, be able to secure
for i}self the difference between these amounts,
and ocapture the saving for the benefit of the
taxpayers. The impression should not be gathered
that this difference is all profit for the companies.
The final net profit is ascertained after all of
the costs of dolng business have been met. In these
costs, taxatlon- oivic, provinclal and federal-
play a prominent parte

There is no doubt that the city could
set up its own plan for fire insurance, and,
should fire losses prove as insignificant in the
future as the past shows, be able to administer
the fund on a successful basis. To do so, however,
the city would have to proceed in identically
the same way that an established company does,
and set up reserves in adequate proportion to the
risks carried. Such a fund would be gradually
built up from monies now paid for premiums, and,
should a disastrous fire or serles of fires ocour
to oause the total depletion of the fund early
in it s life, short term debentures would have %0
be issued to cover losses occasioned thereby.
Redemption of these debentures would cause an
added cost for insurance wnd would be in addition
to the annual payments to the fund. Consequently
until the fund had grown there might occur
considereble imequalization of the tax rate,whilst
the city was paying for fire losses. The sharpest
oriticism which can ba directed agalnst thie
proposal is that it onountsto an effort o provide

a_scheme of fire jnsurance at the expense of ihe
resent neration tax ers T
of poeterﬁity.

~632ﬂ

i e I

==

B

TEw R

T TR T

e

1 i ee R

e nte, o e A

TR R S AT e Gy e, T Rl

LS AT e e

Seo=s

RN T

R e

o

CTVCIT e

e e e nge e

T TR

AL R




. GG S e
T e

April 13%th, 1933,

' For the purpose of furthering discussion
let it be asmumed that it is desirable to at once
create a fund of $200,000.,and to observe how this
fund would function. "I have mentioned $200,000,
purely in an arbitrary way. It might be more or
less than that. The city would borrow $200,000.,
on long term without sinking fund and at once invest
;t. The difference between %the interest paid and the
income received would be the first cost against the
plan. This difference would represent & to %
percent of the fund, annually., The city would pay
annually into the fund this cost in order to maintain
1t at the principal sum. The success of the plan
would also be contingent on good fortune in
avolding disastrous fire losses. Oity fire losses
of past years have been small, but these -are no
criterion for the period ahead. Fire losses would
be pald from the fund and recouped by issues of
short term debentures, which would be paid off Dby
ass@ssment in amounts that might be smaller or
karger than the mpesent annual cast of premiumés
v¥ will be noted that this proposk} is tantamount
{Q ‘eanrying no {nsurenae et all, as fire lossed -
weuld bae paid from the proceeds of speclal -
debenture i@sues and assessed the rate payexes over
e period, OCanasaquently, there is no purpose
sexve@ in the ebtablishnent of a fund in this manner.

Fire insurance ie not like life
insupanee, In both, the factors of selection and
diveraifioation of rick play an important part.
With fire insurence, fire prevention, an efficieht
fire fighting force and mn unfailing water
supply, tend to minimize the hazard but never of
oourse to remae it. Experience may show that
fire losses approximate a reasonable constant
figure, but it is the exceptlon to the rule which
disturﬁe any sureness in the calculation., With
1ife insurance, it is easire to look into the
future to determine the risks incidental to such
insurance in a way of almost positive forecast.

Ordinarily, fire risdks assumed by
oompanies can be widely distributed. Fire insurance
carried by the olty would mean that the risk
is centered in one community. True, in that
community, 1t is well distributed, but conslderation
must be given to possible heavy losses in a short
period of time, or duking one fire, so severe as
not only to Wipe out the fund, but to leave the
balance of loss a matter for faxation.

The business of fire insugangﬁ %s
bably best left with the companies in tha

gigiieeg, as the facts show that if gross prbfits
are 45% a nd it is known that the cost of doing
business is over 35%, that it will only leape the
companies something less than 10% for a retum
on oapital and for the creation of reserves 80
epsential for the general purposes of gtrengthening
thelir position and thus safeguarding the publio

interest.
~633

- ——— e
gt

-
e S v

I RTINS e

T AT e A e T SRt Ay

A.

R T A i e

P T e,

R A AL Fa s TG

o N O TEEh g e e

TS ¥

bl ot 7

SR PSS

A RPN T T

R TR S T TR R T T T e Y PR e

|
|
|




\0
* o M. § oo, ' N,

SONmy e T e o0 gl o> .
* . ve [ vea. o . at?® e T

£ o AR e e e

April 13th, 1933,

- My oontlusion is that any departure
from the mosent policy of carrying fire insurance
on olty property had rathertake the form of no
insurance at all, than shift to a position involving
hazaxds of which the future only will tell, nerely
for the Lenefit of those who some day will beauome
the taxpayers of this city. And this conclusion is
strengthened becamse the propopal involves a
munlolpal corporation, of which it can be sald that
no matter what rights may exist in private
business for the adoption of such a scheme that,
for a public body to embark on it, using the
money and credit of the taxpayers for the purpose,
will only bring odium should it fail and little
or no commendation should it succeed.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by 4

P

Alderman Shields that the report of the Finance ;
Gommittee be adopted and that the City Auditor's

letter be embodied in the minutes. UMotion passed.

/ TENDERS -

Read report of tk City Prison Commlttee g

subnitting tenders for beef for the twelve months

—

period ending April 30th, 1934,
Moved by Alderman Doyle, sqgonded by

£ e A
~— - = iy Pl

ST

Aldermen Uinshull that the item number 14, 17,18

RN TR

and 19 dealing with tenders be deferred and

-
rug

oonsidered at the May meeting of Council with the

R S e

suggestion that these tenders be accepted.

. TN
R

f Motion passed. -
; v/ 'TENDERS FOR STEREQSCOPE

 Read report of the Charlties Oonmittee

o
e ——r

e ET A

SN T S

i subnitting tenders for stereoscope.
] ‘Helifex, N. 8. April 7th,1932 |

His Worship the Mayor, | :
and Members of Olty Osuncil. E

Gentlemeni= The Oharities Oommittee met this day

ahd beg to submlit ggﬁnfollowing report .




:
:
;
}
H

VS

April 13th, 1933.

MEMBERS PRESENT:- The Chairman,
Aldermen Logan, Probert and O'Malley.

Prices for a Stereoscope were received
as follows:=

INGRAM & BELL LTD.

Improved All Metal Stereoscope $l429.00
Stanford Model,Pedestal Stereoscope 250,00
Stanford Table Model Stereoscope 426,00

Stanford Consultation Model Stereoscope 693%.00
F.0.B. Halifax, N. S. \

VIOTOR X-RAY OQRPORATION OF OANADA, LIMITED

"Truvision'"Stereoscope 32%,00
F.0.B., H&lif&x, N. S.

Your committee recommend the purhcase
of a Vioctor "Truvision" Stereoscope for the
Tuberculosis Hospital at the price of $323.00.

Respectfully submitted,

;/@u A. H. Uinshull,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by
Aldermen Probert that the report be adopted and that
8 Victor Truvision Stereoscope at $323.00 be
purchased. Motlon passed.
/ TENDERS FOR TREES

Read report of the Committee on Gardens,
Parks and Oommons submktting tenders for the purchase
of 350 trees for replacement under ihe Street

Tree Act.

Oommittee Room,0ity Hall,
April 12th,19%3.

To His Worship the Mayor,
ahd Members of City Council.

Gentlemens=

‘ At a meeting of the Committee on
Gardens,Parks and Commons held this day, tenders
for trees were considered as followsi=

~635~

=

e S ey TR [ P S

oL T R

O T S ey
S e 2T

S e R ST

e
RSO O

s T

- e m -
LT T




April 13th, 1933,

Lakeside Nuesery Farm 53

Connor Nurserieg Ltd., %ﬁ&g:gg
Annapolis Royal Nurseries Loo. T4
Stone & Wellington 503,00
H. H. Greeno 592055
The Sheridan Nurseries Ltd. 169,00

Your committee recommend that the tend
of the Lakeside Nursery Farm of Aﬁherst at .

$368.75, being the lowest tender, for th
tTees required be accepted. ’ ¢ grade of

Respectfully submitted,

)[%/ Jo H. Conn

{ - CHATRUAY.
[ " Moved by Aidé;ﬁan Oonn, seconded by

(+ 7/ Aldornan OVIoGLe ‘that the repovt be sdopted ard

%he fress purohased. MNotion passed,

\/ Q;!! ﬂlALIE BOARD, TENDERS FOR QHEEHIEE
Read report of the City Health Board

subnmitting tenders for supplies for the Infectious

Diseases Hospital for six months period from
May lset, 1933.
Moved by Alde man Doyle,»seoonded by

Alderman Smeltzer that consideration of these
tendere be deferred until the lMay meeting of Council,
end that this Council suggest the acceptance of
tenders as submitted. Motion passed.

/ TENDERS, POLIOE UNIFORUS,CAPS,ETC.
Read report of the Police Committee

submitting tenders for uniforms, oaps, eto.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded DYy
Aldermen Smeltzer that conslderation of these
tenders be deferred until the ifay meeting of
Oouncil, and that this Oouncil spuggest the

acoeptance of tenders as subnitted, Motlon passed.

1 ~636-

r——




: .
LN YL
,
‘

H"'“f

[ LT

April 13th, 1933,

/  UNEXPENDED BALAKCE, FIRE DEPARTHMENT

Read report of the Committee on

Firewards covering unexpended balance from the

appropriation 1932~33% as follows,

March 10th, 1933,

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the Oi%y Councik.

Gentlemens -

At a meeting of the Oommittee on Fire~
wards held thls day, it was decided that any
unexpended balance from the 1932-33 Estimates be
applied to Building Repairs.

Your committee recommend that any
balance remaining be spent in repairs to the roof

of the West. St. Fire Station and general repairs
/f?%fif to the various fire stations.
44>mﬁ Respectfully subnmitted,
/

oI , | We Ho Golden,
: | VIOE CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldeman Golden, seconded by
Alderman Adams that the report be adopt ed,
Motion passed. - o
{ UNEXPENDED BALANCE, FIRE DEPARTVENT

Read report of the Committee .on
Firewards covering an unexpended balance amounting

to $1,721.3%5 as follows.

g , April 10th,1933.
FEOTXI His Worship the Mayor,

qJF%} and Members of the Oity Council.

Gentlemens=

At o meeting of the Committee on

Oity
Firewards held this day an extract of the 3
Oouncil of March 28th regarding an amount Of

$1,721.35 was considered.
637

o ——




April 13th, 1933,

. Your committee recommend that this
amount be left in Qapitol Account of the Fire

Department and to be applied to the
C . ! purchase of a
pumper for which Legislation bas already been obtained.

Respectfully submitted,

We Ho Golden, °
VICE GHAIRMAN,

Moved by Aldemman Golden, seconded by
Alderman Adems that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.
~/ PURCHASE OF STEEL WHEELS AND TIRES

Read"reporp of the‘committae on
Firewards reoommending*%héjpurdﬁase bf four Steel
wheels and four extra heavy duty tires and tubess
March 10th, 193%3.

Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlement~

- At a meeting of the Commlttee of
Firewards held this day, the recommendation of the
Ohief of Fire Department to purchase 4 steel
wheels and 4 extra heavy duty tires and tubes for
#1 Pumper was consi dered,

Your committee recommend that 4
steel wheels complete be purchased from the
LaFrance Fire Engine and Foamlte Limited at a cost
of $2U5.00 and that 4 extra heavK duty tires and
tubes De purohased locally at $247.86

Respeotiully submitted,

w2 H. G‘Oldem,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Aldermen Golden, iaoondnd by

Alderman Adems that the report be adoptaed,
| Moved in amendment by Aldezmen Gelden,
seconded by Alderman Donovan that the item E

providing for the purchase of gour steel wheels
from the LaFrance Fire Engine and Foamite L;mited

be approved,and that the purchase of tires be

deferred until a future meeting. Amendment -put

and passed. ~6%8~

R )

————




April 13th, 1933,

/

ST. GEORGE'S DIVISION, CAMP HILL OEMETERY

Read letter Oity Auditor re purchase
of 8t. George's Division, Camp Hill Oemetery.

April 13th, 1933.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Clty Council.

Gentlemen:-—

At a meeting of the Council held
April 14th, 1932 the purchase by the Camp Hill

Cemetery Committee of land within the Cemetery over

whioh the Parish of St. George held certain
righte was approved in an amount of $1,200,00.

It was evidently the intention that
such purochase would be made from the trust account
of Qamp H1ll Oemetery as thls purchase is of a
oapltal nature. The funde have been taken
temporally from the current account, but this
account is in no condition to carry the
expenditure and I would ask the approval of

- Oounoll to make the disbursement from the Camp

Hill Oemetery Trust Account as it will be to this
account that the prooseds for the sale of the
lots will be oredited.
Yours truly,
A. M. Butler,
OITY AUDITOR.

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded
by Alderman Getley that the letter of the Oity
Auditor be adopted. Motion passed.

/ DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND
EXPENDITURES.,

Read report of the City Audltor

subnmitting deparﬁmental appropriations and

expendituree as at March 3lst,1933.
FIEED

' SUPT'S REPORT OF INMATES, OITY HOME AND
/ TUBEROULOSDS HOSPITAL FOR THE MONTH OF
. MARCH 1933, —

[ o

. Read report of the Charities Commlttee

showing the number of inmates in the Olty Home to
be 447 and the number of patients in the

7.B.Hospital to be 58,
FILED 063G

. |




i
Py ,
o
&k
i
A
¥
&
k|
Fé
i

‘‘‘‘‘ o
LR R -~
o, T
-----

April 13th, 1933,

|

HALIFAX AERO CLUB RENTAL

Read report of the Committee on Works
and letter of Halifax Aero Olub re rental o
Alrport «

April 11th, 1933,
The City Oouncil,

Gentlemen:

At a neeting of the Committee on
Works on the 56h instant, a letter was read from
the Hallfax Aero Olub suggesting that in place
of the present agreement between the Oity and the
Olu.bi & new one be drawn up changing the
oonslderation to a kump sum of $250.00 or $300,00,

It was decided to recommend to
Oouncil that the Halifax Aero Club pay %o the
Oity the sum of $300.00 per year to cover all :
oharges and that the sald sum be paid quarterly |
in advance.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

April 3rd, 1933,

Board of Works,
Clty Heall, Helifax, N. S.

Dear Birsi=-

Mr. A. M. Butler has recently made a
request to this Club for payment of the balance
of aoccount due thé Clty by this club for the
year 1931, amounting to something over one
hundred dollars. I wish to point out that in
February 193 I addressed a letter to the City
Engineer with the request that this amount be
waived and since thet the matter has been overlooked.

For various reasons 1931 was not
finanoially successful for the club, and we did
not heve the money available to settle our accounts.
I might mention that we have pald in full the
actual rental of the Alrport as per the agreement
and that the balance unpaid represents the share
of profits due the Oity. The Olub would

appreciate very much if you would reconsider
thfs matter and waive this amount outstanding for 1931,

With reference tg the-rgntal due ;
for 1932. Two payments have been-made on acaoun
and 13319 hoped that full payment for both the
rental and the oity?s share of the profits will
be made before April 30th thls year, amounting
to a total of approxéggﬁely $290.00.,




It has been suggested thatin place of
the present agreemant bebtween the City and the Club
that a new one be drawn up changing the considsraticn
to a lump sum, say $250.00 or $3%00,00.

Such a change would meet with the
approval of the C(lub and the OCity would know
exactly where 1t stood regarding revenue.

| In conclusion I would again ask that
the 1931 account be waived,

1%}}/LJ6U Yours truly,
4 Ohub.,

>QL” Halifax Aero
J ‘Movéé by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Alderman 0'Toole that the report be adopted.
Motion passed,

J CAMBRIDGE STREET EXTENSION

Read report of the Committee on Works
and reports of the City Engineer wogether with
petition for the extension of Cambridge Street.

April 3rd, 1933
His Worship the Mayor.

Siri-

- I beg <o report cn a petition, copy of
whitth 1s attached, from the owners ocf properties
oxtending from Oxford Street to the Geldert property,
so called, asking what khe City take over
Cambridge Street through their properties and
 agreeing to sell to the Oity such land as may be
required at the rate of 14 cents per sguare feot,
that Plan No., 7618 shows the location of the
properties involved and the street,

On March 8th a report was made in
connection with this matter, which was before the
Oommittee on Works at their meeting on the 15th
of that month. Four out of the five owners
whose names are on the petition, appeared before
the Oomnittee on that date. At the suggestion
of Your Worship they agreed to submit the
petition and also to accept the rate mentioned.

The area of the land necessary for the
extension of Qambridge Street 1s approximately
2k, 720 square feet, at 1l cents per sq. foot the
cost of this would be aﬁgut $3,460.00,

L]
-~




APTIL 1370, 1943

at

It may be wentioned here that/the
Committee meeting above referrod %o, the oiners agreed
to sell a strip of land ten feet wice lyiang between
the west side of Cambridge Street and the Geldert
property to the owners of the latter property,
80 a5 to provide access to Cambridge Streey. at the
same Trate ped foots '

The purchase of the land required for
the street would ve practically entirely for the
benefit of the owners of abutting properties and
would not be of benefit to the general. public,

There can be little objection to the City purchasing
the land for extending a street when tho extension
is deemed to be in the intersests of the public as

a whole, but in my opinlon, in the case under
consilderation, no public interest is affected, if
the street 1s not opened,

When the owners of the properties on
Oxford Street wish to dlvide thel: properties and
sell lots, it will be necessary in order to do so;
that Cambridge Street be opened. In view
of this it would not appear to be unreasonable
for the Oity to expect that they would deed the
land required for the street purposes for nothinge

In my opinion, at the present time, the
City would not be justified Ln making an
expenditure of the amount required in purchasing
the land for the extenslon of this street. I would
refer you to the report of the &%th ultimo for
further information on the watftera

Respectfully submitted,

Ho Wo Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER .

April 12th, 1933.
His Worship the Mayor,

Sirge

In accordance with the resolution of
the Qommittes on Works passed at the meeting on
April 5th, I have written the Eustern Trust
Oompany regarding their gliving an undertaking that
if Oambridge Street were opened three houses fronting
on this street would be erected on the Geldert
sub—~divigion within twelve months from date.
I have received a reply from them aa followsi~

"Replying to your letter of the 7th
instant, as Executor of an estate we cannot guarahtes
the erection of three houses on Cambridge Street
within twelve months. We have, however, no doubt but
that thesd builldings will be constructed within
that time. Through6ﬁge delay in naking this




April 13th, 1933,

developrient. we have lust two purchascrs of Lota aid
we now have a third application for a lot fron a
cliont who wishes to commence work immediatelys

o Thie fact, together with the
willingness of the estate to advance §4,000.00
towardg Fhe construction of sewer and water is,in
our opinion, sufficient justification for the City
purchasing this strip of land".

Respectfully subnitted,

Ho W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

PETITION

We, the undersigned abutters of
Qambridge Street hereby petition the Olty of Halifax
to take over the sald street and such of us as own
the land now laild down for the sald street hereby
agree to sell to the City such land at Fourteen
Cents (l4¢) per square foot.

Dated at Halifax, N. S., this 2lst
day of March, 4. D. 1933,

(Sgd) G. McL. Daley
Ro Hs Wl’ight
Fo Ge Carten
Jo He Conn
S. Po Dunardsq

April 13th, 193%3.
The City Councile

Gentlenensg=

Attached hereto are reports of the
O0ity Englineer on a petition from the owners of
property extending from Oxford Street to the
Geldert property so~called, asking that the City
take over Oambridge Street through thelr
properties and agreeing to sell to the Qity such
land as may be required at the rate of Rourieen
Cents (.1lH4¢) per square foot,

The Oommittee on Works recormend that
the land be aoquired from the petitioners at
the price mentioned.

A. Audley Thonmpson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by

Alderman Shields that the reportes te adopved.
bl 3

v Y. 3




Lt T Y WK ol X R -

April 13%th, 1933.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Stech.
seconded by Alderman Minshull that this matter be
deferred until the next regular meeting of Council,
Aniendment put and lost, 4 voting for the sare and

& against it as follows.

FOR THE AMEMNDLIENT AGATNST IT
Aldernmen Minshull Alderrmen Donovan
Stech Adaris
Getley Logan
Srieltzer Golden
Shields
O!Toole
Probert
Doyle
-nLF\‘\ ""8(“3

The original motion 1s then put and
passed, 11 voting for the same gnd 1 against it
as follows.

FOR THE :IOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen llinshull Aldermen Sfech

Donovan

Adaris

Logan

Golden

Shields

O'Toole

Getley

Probert

Snel tzer

~11~ Ll
Alderrian Daley and Conn excused fronl
voting on this motion and amendnent.
| LEGLSLATION 70 LEGALIZE AQOEPTANCE OF TENDZRS
Read report of the Committee on Works
recormending that legislation be sought to legalizo

the acceptance of tenders.
April 13th,19%3
The City Oouncil.

Gentlenent=

At a meeting of the Oormittee on Works
on the 11lth instant, the City Englneer poijnted
out the inconvenience that now obtains when
awarding tenders for yearly supplies, and that las?

w6l




April 13%th, 1933,

year tenders accgpted by the outgoing Council were
app;oved by the incoming City Council. The Oity
Sollgitor gaye an opinion that legislation should be
applied for to obviate this invonvenience.

~ 1t was resolved to reconmend to Counc:ii
that the City Solicltor be instructed topr-ma~-
the necessary leglslation, to apply to all deparinents.

Ao Audley Thompson,
JAYOR AND CHAIRIIAN.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Alderman Shlelds that the report of the Committae
on Works be sdopted and that legislation be sought.

Moved in amendnent by Alderman Logan,

seconded by Alderman Daley that thls report apply

only to the Cormlttee on Works, and that the City
Solicitor be instructed to prepare 1egislation.
applicable to this conmittee only. Amendnent

put and lost, 3 voting for the same and 1l agaimst

it as follows.

FOR THE AIMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen Daley Aldernen inshull
Logan Stech
Srieltzer Donovan
Adarns
conn.
Golden
Shields
O'Toole
Getley
Otlialley
| Doyle
o - ra), ] e

The original motion put and passed,

9 voting for the same and § against it as follows.

FOR THE LIOTION AGAINST JT
Alderner. HMinshull Aldernen Stech
Donovan Paley
Adams Logan
Conn 0% Toole
Golden Smeltzer
Shields
Getley
Probert
Doyle

6L 5




April 13th, 1933.

J LEGTSLATION

Moved by Alderman Shields, seconded by
Alderman Doyle that the City Solicitor be instructed
to prepare leglslation as passed at this neeting
tonight, and have copies of same sent to each
aldemian and further endeavor to have this legislation
presented for approval at the session of the

Housc now sitting. ‘Motion passed unaninously.

/ DIRECT RELIEF FXPENDITURES
Read report of the cify Auditor re
direct relief expenditurea as follows.

Hﬂlifax No Se
April 12th, 1933,

REPORT ON DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES.

Expenditures on Direct Relief to
April 12th amounted to $216,867.40 made up
as follows:

Expenditure to March 31/33 $191,867.40
Add estimate of outstanding

orders 10, 000,00
Add estimate of relief cost

April 1st to 12th 15, 000,00
216, 867.40

of vhich the City's share is 72,289.1%

, Contributions from School Teachers
and School Officlals for January, February,
Harch and April amounted to $5,789.89; from this
$2,500,00 has been voted to the Red Oross
Society for clothing, of whiéh §1,000. has
been paid.

Respectfully submitted,

Ao Mo Butler
o1ty AlpITor.
FILED

//TAX COLLEOTIONS FOR THE MONTH ENDING
MOH i],Bt, 19359 —

Read report of the Oity Auditor submitting

report of tax colleotigﬁg”as at March 31lset,1933.

!




City Auditcr®e Gifice,
llazch 3 bt L9%%,

yis Worship the llayor,
and ileribers of City Council.

Gentlenenses

Report on Tax Collectlons Zoxr tThe nonth of
arch 58 submitteds Collections avounted to $66,289.523
corresponding period last year ﬁloo O+£ .12, Oollections on acoount
of taxes for the years 1908~l9; were {4 007 The ledger value
of this group on larch %lst, 33& after dcduotzng Resexves
for short collection mmountéed to q553,451065o

Outstanding New Accounts lay Outsbanding

Balances and other Colilec~ Bnlaonces
e April 1932 adjustrents tlons oy 1932.
rrecd nXes
civic Yenx; Reserves |
1925-26 6 8,62% $66,176.8 851033 $66,125056
s W s R
Mooy B3 dooiabe Laloibis 10519 121502
1929-30  79,656.29* 54U53,02- k.97 333.50 5k, 1045
1330-31 Zﬁ,ogg.oo* 185,521048w 124,34 17 250, 3l 1187160440
1931"’32 ' ’O 053* 0(179026"‘ ll}ngg_- .LU.J‘ “ 2 92 2“’9?@9 g&)

851,383.17~ 253,02 28,a84,95 622,255,20

Oiirrent Taxes
19%2«33  50,336.14% 585,775 54  337.52  30,861.57 554,576.45

Vater Dept.

Rates, etc. 25,7184 _h90, 432,00 Ug qlg.;

02 (18075 '552 50, 52~ 59005T Bb 2@8&%§ 12%,?/?0 6
Poll Taxes
1922=33 15,729,.50 1,937.25 13,792.25

Collections of Poll Taxes in 19723 g
current and arrears to March 3lst, 1983 amounted to $34,075.88;
corresponding perlod last year ¢30 1l B,

Respectfully subnltted,

A. L. Butler,
0ITY AUDITOR.

& Dhnludes specinlimx payments and unexpended balances, and,
for the Oivic Year 1925-26, a special transfer as suthorized by
the Acts of 1928, Oap. 62° Any excess in these accounts above
the outstanding tax balances will be transferred to the

General Reserve or the General Sinking Fund, as the ocase
requires, on April 30th of each year.

FILED ol
Out (oa




April 13th, 1333,

y ALENDHENT TO ORDINANCE NO. o

Read an Ordinance tc amend Ordinance
No. 2 entitled "Rules and Order of Council®, it having
been read at a meeting of the City Council held
on March 16th, 1933, and now read a second and
last time,

Moved by Aldemman Daley, seconded
by Alderman Stech that the Ordinance as read a second
time be approved, engrossed, and forwvarded %o
the Governor-in~Council for approval. MNMotion passed.

J ALENDZENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 18

Read an Ordinance to anend
Ordinance No. 18 entitled "Petty Trades", it having
been read at a meeting of the City Council held
on March 16th, 1933, and now read a second and
last tine.
Moved by Alderman ilinshull,seconded
by Alderman Logan that the Ordinance as read a
second time be approved, engrossed, and forwarded
to the Governor~in-Council for approval. llotion passed,

J

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NQ._19

Read an Orcinancs oo coend Ordinance
No. 19 entitled "Blll Posters and the Posting of
Bills", it having been read at a meeting of the
0ity Oouncil held on March 16th, 1933, and now
regd for a second and last time,

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded DYy
Alderman Logan that the Ordinance as read a second
time be approved, engrossed, and forwarded to

the Governor-in=Oouncil fgﬁgapprovalo Hotion passed.,




April 1%th, 1973%.
J AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 20

Read an Ofdinance to amond Ordinance v,
20 entitled "Chimney Sweeps", 1t having been rend
at a meeting of the Oity Oouncil held on March 16ti.,
1933 and now read for a second and last timo.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, secorded by
Alderman Smeltzer that the Ordinance as read a
second time be approves, engrossed, and forwarded
to the Governor-in-Oouncil for approwal;
Motion passed,
11.25 olclock,

Moved by Alderman Minshull,seconded by
Alderman Stech that thls meeting do now adjourn.

Motlion passed. Meeting adjourned.
LIST OF HEADLINES

Minutes 620
WoBks Department Accounts 620
City Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts 621
Library Committee Accounts 621
0ity Health Board Accounts 622
Fire Dgpartment Accounts 622
Account, Repairs to Ladder Truck 623
General Accounts | €2
Gardens,Parks and Commons Accounts 62
Police Department Accounts 625
City Prison Accounts 625
Appointment,Poll Tax Collectors 626
$200,000,00 Bank Overdraft 626
Compensation, Oity Olerk 627
Direct Relief 628
Insurance 6&1
Tenders 63
Tenders for Stereoscope 634

Tenders for Trees 6
City Health Board, Tenders for Supplios 6
Tenders,Police Uniforme,Oapa, eto. 6
Unexpended Balence, Firc Departmont 2
Purchase of Steel Wheels and Tiros 6
St. George's Divielon,Comp HLll Oomotoxry 639
Departmental Appropriations ond ‘
Expenditures 639

~649-




April 13th, 1933,

HEADLINES (Continued)

Supt!s Report of Inmates, City Home and

T.B.Hospital for the month of March 1933 6&9
Halifax Aero Club Rental 6L0
Cambridge Street Extension 641,
Legislation to Legalize Accpptance of Tenders OGYHt
Legislation 646
Direct Relief Expenditures 6L46
Tax Collections for the month ending g

March 3lst, 1933 646
Amendment to Ordinance No. 2 eltd

" n No. 18 olg

" " - No. 19 6”’8

" n No. 20 649

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR.
H. C. Powell,
CITY CLERK.

6 50




SPECIAL MEETING
AFTERNOON SESSION

5.10 ot'clock,
Oouncil Chamber,
City Hall,

April 27th, 1933,

A meeting of the City Council was
held this evening. At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor,Chairman; and
Aldermen Mitchell, Minshull, Stech, Daley,Donovan,
Miller, Logan, Conn, Shields, Golden, McDonald,
O'Malley, O'Toole, Getley, Smeltzer, Probert and
Doyle.

The meeting was called to consider
returns of civic elections, legislation, report of
Committee on Gardens covering purchase of motor
truck, report of City Engineer as arbitrator on
Scotia Construction Company re labourers wages, and
report of the Firewards Committee re Insurance of
Firemen., |

Moved by Alderman Shields, seconded
by Alderman Daley that the items other than civic
election returns be deferred until the regular
meeting of Council in May. Motlon put and passed,
11 voting for the same and 5 ageinst it as follows.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Mitohell Aldermen Donovan
Minshull Miller
8¢ ech Conn
Daley Probert
Logan Smeltzer
Golden
MoDonald
Shields
O'Toole
Getley
Doyle
o v Py




April 27th, 1933,

) CIVIC ELECTIONS
CITY CLERK'S RETURNS

Read return of the City Clerk of
the election for Mayor of the City of Halifax and
one Alderman for each of the Wards of the City.

April 27th, 1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncii

Gentlement-—

Pursuant to the provisions of the
Halifax City Charter and Acts and amendments thereof
in respect to the election for Mayor and Alderman,
I have the honor to submit the following returns
of the elections for Mayor and Aldermen held on
the 26th day of April, 1933.

I have made separate returns
in respect to the election for Mayor and for the
election of an Alderman for each ward, attached to
which separate returns are the original nomination
papers of the Candidates:

ELECTION FOR MAYOR

Albert Audley Thompson, returned unopposed.
ELECTION FOR ALDERMEN

Ward No. 1 Water Mitchell Andrew Mathews
A to K 288 32
L to 2 311 599 35 81

Majority for Walter Mitchell, 518

Ward No. 2, Peter Crerar Johnson, returned unopposed.

Ward No. 3,.James William McCarthy, returned unopposed.
Ward No. 4, Harry Alford MacDonald: returned unopposed.
Ward No. 2, Charles Francis Holland,returned unopposed.

ard No, 6, Arthur James Smeltzer, returned unopposed.

Respeoctfully submitted,

H, Ce. POWGll
0ITY oLkRK.

b5 2




April 27th, 1933,

ELECTION OF MAYOR

Read retudbn of the City Olerk of the
clection for Mayor of the City of HalifaxX.
April 27th, 1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and llembers of City Counocil.

Gentlement—

Agreeably to the provisions of the
Halifax City Charter and Acts and amendments thereof
in respect to the elections of Mayor and Aldermen
for the City of Halifax, I herewith submit the
original nomination papers of Abbert Audley
Thompson for the office of Mayor for the 0ity of
Helifax, he being the only candidate for the said
office at the election to be held April 26th, 1933,

Respectfully submitted,

HO OO POWGll,
CITY CLERK.

The City Clerk declared Albert Audley
Thompson duly elected Mayor for the Oity of Halifax
for the civic year 193%3.
ELECTION OF ALDERMAN,WARD NO. 1
Read report of the Clty Clerk of the

election of Alderman for Ward No. 1 covering the
nomination of Andrew Mathews and Walter Mitoheil.
April 27th, 1933.

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemens~

Agreeably to the provislons of the
Halifax Oity Charter and Acts and amendments thereof
in respect to the eleotions of Mayor and Aldermen
of the Oity of Halifax, I herewith submit the
originel nomination papers of Walter Mitchell and
Andrew Mathews for the office of Alderman for Ward
No. 1 together with the pdlling books containing
the return of the presiding officers at the
several polling places in the said Ward for the
election of Aldermen for the sald Ward, held on the
26th day of April 19%3%, the said return showing

as follows. |
| ~653-




April 27th,'1933o

Walter Mitchell Andrew Mathews

A to K 288
L to 2 211 | 22
599 &1

Mapority for Walter Mitchell, 518.

Respectfully submitted,

H. C. Powell,
CITY CLIRK.

The City Clerk declared Walter
Mitchell duly elected Alderman forWard No. 1 of the
City of Halifax for three years from Mey lst, 1933.
ELECTION OF ALDERMAN WARD NO.2

Read return of the City Clerk of the
election of Alderman for Ward No. 2 covering the
nomination of Peter Crerar Johnson.

April 27th, 1933%.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen: -

Agreeably to the provislons of the
Halifax City Charter and Acts and amendments thereof
in respect to the elections of Mayor and Alderman
for the City of Halifax, I herewith submit the
original nomination papers of Peter Crerar Johnson,
of the City of Halifax, Captain, for the office of
Alderman for Ward no. 2 of the City of Halifax,
he being the only candidate nominated for the

said office at the election to be held April 26th,193%.

Respectfully submlitted,

H. C. Powell,
CITY CLERK.

The City Olerk declared Peter
Crerar Jojmson duly elected Alderman for Ward No.2
of the Oity of Halifax for three years from

May 1lst, 193%3.
ay lst, 1933 65l




April 27th, 1933,

ELECTION OF ALDERUAN, WARD N0, 3

v

Read return of the City Clerk of the
election of Alderman for Ward No. 3 covering the

nomination of James William ilcCarthy.

April 27th, 1933,

and Members of City Council.,

|

To His Worship the Uayor, 4
Gentlemen:~- |

Agreeably to the provisions of the
Halifax City Charter and Acts and amendments thereof
in respect to the election of Mayor and Aldermen :
for the City of Halifax, I herewith submit the }
original nomination papers of James William |
McCarthy, of the City of Hnlifax, llanager, for the ’
office of Alderman for Ward No. 3 of the Oity of
Halifax, he being the only candidate nominated
for the sald office at the election to be held
April 26th, 1933.

Respectfully submitted, |

He C. Powell, 1
CITY CLERK. /

The City Clerk declared James |

William McCarthy duly elected Alderman for Ward \
No. 3 of the City of Halifax for three years ;
from Maylst, 1933, F
ELEQTION OF ALDERAN, WARD NO. |

Read return of the City Clerk of the

election of Alderman for Ward No. 4 covering the

norination of Harry Alford MacDonald.
April 27th,193%3%.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemens~ o '
Agreeably to the provisions of the

Halifax Oity Oharter and Acts and amendments thereof
in respect to the elections of ilayor and.Aldermen
for the 0ity of Halifax, I herewith submit the
original nomination papers of Harry Alford MacDonald,
of the City of Halifax,Merchant,for the office of .
Alderman for Ward No. 4 of the Oity of Halifax,he
being the only candidate nominated for the said
office at the election to be held April 26th,1933.

Respectfully submitted,

H.C.Powell,
~65 5 CITY CLERK.




April 27th, 1933,

The City Clebk declared Harry Alford
MacDonald duly elected Alderman for Ward No. 4
of the City of Halifax for three years from
Moy lst, 1933,
ELECTION OF ALDERMAN, WARD NO.h

Read return of the City Clerk of the
election of Alderman for Ward No. 5 covering the
nomination of Charles Francis Holland.

April 27th, 1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:-

Agreeably to the provisions of the
Halifax City Charter and Acts and amendments thereof
in respech to the elecbions of Mayor and Aldermen
for the City of Halifax, I herewith submit the
original nomination papers of Charles Francis
Holland, of the Oity of Halifax, Merchanf, for the
office of Alderman for Ward No. 5 of the City of
Halifax, he being the only candidate nominated for
the said office at the election to be held
April 26th,1933.

Respectfully submitted,

He. C. Powell,
CITY CLERX.

The City Clerk declared Charles
Franois Holland duly elbezted Alderman for Ward
No. 5 of the City of Halifax for three years

from May lst, 1933,
ELECTION OF ALDERMAN, WARD NO. 6

Read return of the City Olerk of the
election of Alderman for Ward No. 6 covering the

nomination of Arthur James Smeltzer.

6




April 27th, 1933,

April 27th,1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemens—

_ . Agreeably to the provisions of the
Halifax City Charter and Acts and amendments thereof
in respect to the elections of Hayor and Aldermen
for the City of Halifax, I herewith submit the
original nomination papers of Arthur James
Smeltzer, of the City of Halifax, Salesman, for
the office of Alderman for Ward No. 6 of the Oity
of Halifax, he being the only candidate nominated
for the said office at the election to be held
April 26th, 1933.

Respectfully submitted,

H. O. Powell,
OITY CLERK.

The City Clerk declared Arthur James
Smeltzer duly elected Alderman for Ward No. 6 of
the Oity of Halifax for three years from
Mey lst, 1933,

The followbng resolution was
submitted,

"RESOLVED that the City Olerk do
and he 1s hereby directed to notify tke Hon. the
Provincial Seoretary of the eléction of Albert
Audley Thompson to the office of ilayor of the City
of Halifax, and to request that hls Honor the
Lieutenant Governor mey be pleased to name a time
and plaoe at which his Honor may be pleased t0
administer the oath of office to the Mayor elect.!

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman Minshull and passed wjanimously.

The business of the meeting having
concluded, His Worship the llayor: in a few well
chosen remarks thanked the Oounclil for the

attention they had given to oivic business during |

the past year. He etated that the past year had

been a pleasant one although very arduous at times.

~657~




April 27th, 1933,

His Worship also stated that he had received the
fullest co~-operation from the members of Council,
and also from the civic officials in general.
Alderman Smeltzer, Daley, Mitchell,
Stech, Logan and Shie;ds also spoke in a like
manner and extended feliocitations to the retiring

Aldermen.

6.20 ot'clock,

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman Minshull that this meeting do now adjourn.
Motion pasged. Meeting adjourned.

: OF HEADLINES
Civic Elections,City Clerk's Returns 652
Election of Mayor 653
Election of Alderman, Ward No. 1 62&
T " " n o €
] n " " 655
A
" " " o 65
H " n " 2 656
-658~

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR.

H. C. Powell,

CITY CLERK.




